In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notlce of admmlstrator S progress report

‘Companies House

AR il llI

29/06/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE J

MONDAY

u - Company details

Company number ['_EF ’?,TI/I—[—

2 F|II|ng in this form
Please complete in typescript or in -

bold black capitals.

Company name in full IOmnla-Chem Limited

Al I

: : Administrator’s name '
Full forename(s) Mike

Surname Kienlen
Administrator’s address
‘Building name/number_| Third Floor

Street | 10 South Parade
- Post town | Leeds

‘Count)'(/Region

Postcode ’Tl?’Tlil?l—a'—S;’i .

Country
u . Administrator’s name ©
Full fore'name(s)' Rob - o © Other administrator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Surname . ‘| Adamson . another admini;trator.
, ' Administrator’s address @
Building name/numberl Third Floor | @other administrator
—— - Use this section to tell us about
Street | 10 South Parade another administrator.
Post town : (Leeds
County/Region | '

.,Postcode. ' ’T’_S—I_{—FEEI?,* .

Country A l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s prdgress report

s |

From date .

To da‘te

- Period of progress report -

5% R Bhfile

2o BB TFEW

I :

Progress report

2 | attach a copy of the progress report

‘Sign and date -

- Administrator's
signature

s

Signature date

h Gk FFEB 

04/17 Version 1.0 |




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important mformatlon

You do not have to give any contact information, but lf
you do it will help Companies House if thére is a query

| on the form. The contact information you give WI|| be
VISIb|e to searchers of the publlc record.

Contact name Alex Well

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. :

@ Where to send

Company name

Armstrong Watson LLP

Third Floor

10 South Paréde

County/Region

Country

lnx

Telephone -

0113 2211300

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
| following:
O The company name and number match the

" information held on the public Register.
.| 0. You have attached the required documents,
O You have signed the form.

You-may return this form to any Companies House -
address, however for expediency we adwse you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compames Companies Hohse,
. Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

,T’_ s|1 lili{_lili ﬂ Further information

For further |nformat|on please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charée by Companies House.

04/17 Version-1.0




Omnia-Chem Limited

: (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Re

ceipts & Paynienfs'

From 30/11/2019

. From 30/11/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 29/05/2020 To 29/05/2020 .
' £ : £ £
, ASSET REALISATIONS - _
45,323.00 Deferred Consideration NIL 45,322.00
5,000.00 -  Directors loan account NIL NIL
' o . NIL- 45,322.00
- COST OF REALISATIONS - . '
.. Administrators disbursement < NIL - 153.45
Administrators Fees ' © NI 40,511.40
Agent's expenses '63.60 - 63.60
Agent's fees 1,500.00 1,500.00
_ N (1,563.60) (42,228.45)
g UNSECURED CREDITORS : -
(1,518,140.00) Trade & Expense Creditors "NIL NIL
' NIL * NIL
(1,467,817.00) (1,563.60) 3,093.55
, REPRESENTED BY . :
Bank Account (Non Interest Bearing) 1,802.87 .
Unclaimed dividend from CVA (591.04)
VAT Receivable 1,881.72
3,093.55

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

29 June 2020 09:11



~The Administrators’ progress report

" Omnia-Chem Limited

~ (In Administration) -

24 June 2020



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN /ADMINISTRATION

N o 0 s W N

CONTENTS
1 Introductiqn
Progress of the Administration
. The Administrators"remuneration
" Estimated outcome for creditors
. Ending the Administration .
Creditors’ rights
" Next report
APPENDICES -
A Receipts and payments account for the period from 30 November.2019 to 29 May

2020, together with a cumulative receipts and payments account for the period
from 30 November 2018 to 29 May 2020

B Addltlonal mformatlon in relation to the Admlnlstrators fees expenses and
dlsbursements »

c ' Estlmated outcome statement as at 29 May 2020

. The Administrators’ Progress Report



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

16

2.1

2.2°

2.3

2.4

2.5

OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Introduction

I, Mike Kienlen, together with "my colleague Rob Adamson, was appointed Joint
Administrator of Omnia-Chem Limited (“the Company”) on 30 November 2018. °

' The appointment was made by the Company’s director Mr R Flnch (“the Dlrector”)

c/o 65 Compton Street, London EC1V OBN.

This Administration is being handled by Armstrong Watson LLP ("AW") at Third
Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS. The Administrators' contact details are
by phone on 0113 2211 300 or via email at insolvency@armstrongwatson.co.uk.

The Administration- is registered in the High Court of Justice,” Business and
Property Courts in Leeds Insolvency & Companles list, under reference number~'

- 1184 of 2018.

Information about the way that AW will use.and store personal -data on
insolvency appointments can be found at www.armstrongwatson.co.uk/privacy-
policy. If you are unable to download this, please contact me and a hard copy will
be provided to you. -

The trading address of. the Company was Unit 9-10, Water5|de Business Park,
Waterside, Glossop, SK13 1BE. : ,

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Third Floor, 10 South

- Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS and its registered number is 02764376.

As Administrator I am required to provide a progress report covering the period
of six months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration
and every subsequent period of six months. This progress report covers the

" period from 30 November 2020 to 29 May 2020 (“the Perlod”) and should be

read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and any previous progress
reports whuch have been |ssued )

Progress of the Administration

‘You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration

was:the third objective which is realising property to make a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors. In addition to the pursuance of this .
statutory . objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency and
other legislation, some of which .may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors..

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made
in the Period, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but

. also work which is required of the Administrators under other related Iegislation.

The obJectlve of the Administration was reallsmg property to make a dlstrlbutlon

~ to one or more secured credltors

At Appendix A is my receipts and payments account covering the Period, together

.- with a cumulative receipts and payment from the date of my appomtment as ’

Administrator to the end of the Penod

Further information about the basis. of remuneratlon agreed in this case and the
Administrators' fees estimate can be found ‘in section 3 of this report, together
with any relevant information about revisions to my |n|t|aI estimate, where
applicable.

The Administrators’ Progress Report'



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Administration (including statUtory-edmpliance and reporting)

" As noted above, the Admlnlstrators must comply wnth certam statutory
‘obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details
“about the work that I anticipated would need to be done in this area was-outlined
in my |n|t|a| fees information.: . :

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds
the initial estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken
longer than anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have
in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Administrators.

~ As noted in my initial fees information, this work will not necessarily bnng any

flnancral benefit to credltors but is requured on every case by statute E
Realusatron of assets '

Book debt / claim against credit insurer

" Aldermore have an invoice finance agreement over the Company's book debt

ledger as security. The amount outstandmg to Aldermore is approximately
£152,186.

At the time of my appointment, the collection of the ledger was being undertaken
by Aldermore. On 14 January 2019, the Company’s major customer, Arjo Wiggins
Fine Paper Ltd,. entered Administration. The Administrators submitted a credit
insurance claim on behalf of the Company on .7 February 2019 for the sum of

- £114,139. The beneflt of any claim payments would be paid direct to Aldermore

2.11

2.12

©2.13

as the loss payee The claim was rejected by the credit insurers. The
Administrators were not satisfied with the credit insurer’s decision and following
legal advice from Clarion, considered that the decision should be challenged. The
Administrators instructed Clarion to assist and challenging the credit insurer’s

‘decision. The claim was again reviewed: by the credit insurer who reported their

decision was unchanged

The following three optlons were available to the Administrators; 1) litigation

“against the credit insurer 2) raise a complaint with the Insurance Ombudsman

and 3) seek to sell the claim.

There are no funds available to fund litigation by the Administrators, and it was

" not favoured by Aldermore to provide . funding to litigate through the

Administration. With the agreement of Aldermore the Administrators approached
two Insolvency Litigation Purchasers but both parties advised that they were not
interested in purchasing the claim. The remaining option was to submit a
complaint to. the Insurance Ombudsman. In order for Aldermore to receive the
benefit of the claim under their security the claim has been assigned to
Aldermore, and therefore the benefit of the insurance claim when resolved will be
received directly by Aldermore and the matter is now concluded. '

. Fixed assets

The Company had fixed assets with a book.value of approximately £8,000. These

assets are subject to a fixed charge in favour of The Trustees of the Omnia-Chem.

Limited Pension Scheme (“OCPS”) created on 24 March 2011, ' The amount -
outstanding to the OCPS which is secured against these specific assets is

£46,766. -

. The Administrators’ Progress Report A



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

Pinder Asset Solutions (“PAS”) were instructed to prepare a valuation of the fixed..
assets and haveé confirmed that, after taking into the account the amounts due. to
OCPS, there is no value to the.Administration. OCPS have retalned the benefit in

, the value of these fixed charged assets in full.,

‘Director’s loan acco_unt .

The Company records detailed that there was an outstanding Director’s loan
account with a book value of £49,114. As detailed on the Director’s Statement of -
Affairs, this had an estimated to realise value of £5,000. A meeting was held with
the Director prior to the Period to discuss the loan account. A negligible offer for
full and final settlement of the loan account was proposed by the Director- and

' rejected by the Administrators.

Following further negotiations during the Period, the Director instructed a ‘solicitor
to act on his behalf. The Director swore a statement of means which detailed that
he did not have the means to repay the loan account However, he was able to
raise £4,000 from a third party in full and final settlement. The Administrators

'attempted to increase this settlement however the Director was_unable to raise

any further funds.

The Administrators agaln approached a litigation claim purchaser to establish
whether they would consider purchasing the claim, however, they have confirmed

" . that this is not a claim that they are willing to acquire.

2.18

2.19

12.20

2.21

©2.22

The Administrators 'have accepted the £4,000 offer from the director and
payment’is expec_ted to be received in the next 14 days. '

~ Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the antuupated outcome for credltors in"this case can be
found at section 4 of this report The Administrators are not only required to deal
with correspondence and ‘claims from unsecured creditors (which may include
retention of title claims), but also those. of the secured creditors of the Company.
This has involved separately reporting to  Aldermore, progressing with the
insurance claim and dealing W|th reallsatlons from assets caught under their
security. '

CIa|ms from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and
payments made on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service
following dismissal. However, there are no preferential claims in this matter.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors

-'generally, however the Administrators are required by statuté to undertake this
.work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be

required to agree those claims and process the- dividend payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and
cost will be involved by the Administrators in dealing with those claims. :
What remains to be done in the Adminis'tration

The only mattér which remains to be done is recelve the funds in settlement for :
the overdrawn D|rector s loan account.

The Administrators’ Progress Report



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3

3.1,

3.2

© 3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

r 4.3

4.4

4.5

The Administrators' remuneration

_The basis of the Administrators’ fees has been fixed as a set amount df £44,000

plus VAT and disbursements. The Administrators have drawn £40,511 plus VAT
against the total set fee agreed together with disbursement of £153 plus VAT.

At the date of this report I would conflrm that my fees estlmate for the

- Administration remalns unchanged.

- A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to the Adm|n|strators Fees” is ava|lable on request

or can be downloaded from:

htto //www armstronqwatson co. uk/sctesjarmstronqwatson co. uk/fllesjqwde to
administrators fees oct 2015 0.pdf .

Attached at appendlx B is additional information in relatlon to the Administrators'

" fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, mformatnon on the .

use of subcontractors and professional advisers.

Estlmated outcome for credltors
An estimated outcome statement as at 29 May 2020 is ‘attached at Appendlx C.
Secured creditors

Aldermore

Aldermore hold a fixed charge over the Company’s bdok debts and a floating |

charge over the remaining assets of the Company. At the date of the .
Administration, the indebtedness to Aldermore was estimated at £152,000.

OCPS

OCPS have a fixed charge over specific Company assets which was created on 24
March 2011. The amount outstanding to the OCPS which is secured against these
specnﬂc assets is £46,766.

Preferentlal creditors

The Company does not have any preferential creditors.

Unsecured credltors

The Company granted a fixed and floatmg charge to. Aldermore Bank PLC on 27'

October -2016. Accordingly, I would be required to create a fund out of the

Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(known as the Prescribed Part), however, there is no value of the Company’s net
floating charge property and there will not be a Prescribed Part fund.

‘Ending the Administration

Based on present information ‘the Administrators consider that the Company does
not have sufficient property to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Aldermore have now been assigned the debt.due from Arjo and will benefit from - |

recoveries of the insurance claim when settled. OPCS will retain their interest in

The Administrators’ Progress Report -



" OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

52 -

5.3

6.2

7.1

the fixed assets. Following receipt of the settlement funds from the Director the
purpose of the Administration has been achieved and therefore the
Administrators intend to issue a notice to be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies, with the Administrators’ final .report, for the dissolution of the

Compa ny.

The Administrators’ appointment will end followmg the _registration of the notice
by the Registrar of Companies.

The Admmrstrators will be dlscharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomtment as
Admmlstrators ceasing to have effect. :

- Creditors’ rlghts

Wlthm 21 days of the. receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured

.creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credltors)
may request in writing that the Administrators provide further information about

their remuneration or expenses (other than pre- admmlstratlon costs) which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Anysecured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the

circumstances, -the -basis . fixed for the Administrators’
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of

remuneration

is .

the end. of the next Six months of the Administration or earlier if the
Administration has .been finalised or he wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Omnia-Chem Limited

Mike Kienlen
Joint Administrator'

The Administrators’ Progress Report



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATiON

Appendix A

‘

Receipts and payments account for the périod from 30 Nbvémber'2019 to 29
May 2020, together with a cumulative receipts and payments account for the
period from 30 November 2018 to 29 May 2020 :

Statement : o From 30/11/2019 From 30/11/2018

of Affairs ) : - To 29/05/2020 . To 29/05/12020
£ ) . . £ : £
. ASSET REALISATIONS i ' . :
45323.00  Defemred Consideration : . NIL - : 45.322.00
5,000.00-  Directors loan account ‘ NiL NIL
. NIL . 45,322.00
COST OF REALISATIONS . ‘ | - :
‘Administrators disbursement NiL I 15345
Administrators Fees : . NIL © 40,511.40
. : : NIL : (40,664.85)
. : UNSECURED CREDITORS ) )
- (1,518,140.00) Trade & Expense Creditors " NiIL . NIL
. . o - NIL . NIL
{1,467,817.00) . NIL ) 4,657.15
. REPRESENTED BY . _— =
- Bank Account (Non Interest Bearing) ' . 3,679.19
" Unclaimed dividend from CVA . ) : : . {591.04)
VAT Receivable ’ 1,569.00
4,657.15

The-Administrators’ Progress Report



OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

" Additional information in relatlon to the Admlmstrators fees, expenses &

dlsbursements

1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and
an Executive or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will: depend .on

- the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and' the experience

requnrements of the assignment.

1.3 'We are not propos‘in_g to utilise the services of any SUb-contractors in't-his case.

2 Professional advisors

2.1 On this assignment weé have used the professional advisors Ilsted below. We
have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which
is subject to review on a regular. basis.
Name of brofeséio_nel gdvisor : » "B_asis of fee arrangement
Clarion Limited (legal advice) 1 Hourly rate and disbursements
: Pinder Asset Solutlons (valuation and disposal Hourly rate and disbursements
advice) -

2.2 - Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform'

' this type of work, the complexity and nature of the a55|gnment and the basis of
our fee arrangement with them. : .

3. The Administrators’ expenses and disbursements '

- 3.1 The estimate ofiexpens'es (including dnsb'ursements) which were anticipated at -
the outset of the Administration was provided to credltors in the Administrators'
Proposals Report a copy of WhICh is set out below:

. . ' : B ~ Total |
Expense Provider, . Basis of fee arrangement | estimated cost
’ : : £
Agent’s costs in dealing = | Pinder Asset . L , ’ .
with valuation of assets . Solutions Time costs 1,500
Statutory advertising Etczjurts Advertising Cost = £78 157
Legal Costs Clarion Limited -] Time costs 2,000
Joint Administrators bond Willis Ltd Cost = £150 - _ 150
Current position of the Administrators' expenses
3.2 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those

incurred but not pald at the date of this report is provided below:

E The Administrators’ Progress Report




OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION'

3.3

3.4

lncﬁrred but Total

Paid in prlor P
period £ Pa;’de:-'i‘otdhz not paid to | anticipated
date £ cost £
"Agents’ costs ) : Nil Nil . 1,564 ) 1,564
Solicitors’ costs . ] Nil Nil 7,500 7,500
Statutory advertising* B 78 Nil Nil 78
Specific penalty bond* ) _ 75 ' Nil Nil | . 75

**Pai‘d by Armstrong Watson LLP and recharged_ as a disbursement.

Cafegofy_ 1 disbursements do not re'qhire approval by creditors. The‘type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category.1 disbursement to a' case
generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically

.identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and

external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

" These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

-~ Category 2 disbursements do require approval from credltors These are costs
. which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments

which are made to an independent third party and may include shared cr
allocated costs that can be allocated to the.appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where

- appropriate) were -provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report-and approved

by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements mcurred are specuf“cally hlghllghted
in the tables of expenses above.

The Administrators’ Progress Report




OMNIA-CHEM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Estimated outcome statement as at 29 May 2020

Assets subject to fixed charge charge . o Notes

Book debts

Less: Aldermore Bank PLC : . 1
Equipment D . ,
Less: Omnia-Chem Limited Pension Scheme (c/d) 2

Total asset realisations
Floating charge assets ) .
Deferred consideration . ! 3

Directors’ Loan Account R . 4
-Total asset realisations

4 Less: Costs of Administration
Post Appointment Joint Administrators’ Fees . 5
Joint Administrators' Disbursements
"Agent's fees :
‘Legal fees
" Assets available for preferential creditors
Preferential creditors ' . ’ 6
Net floating charge assets before prescribed part
Less: prescribed part
Assets available for ﬂoa'tinglcharg.e creditor
Amount due to floating charge creditor b/d

Shortfall after floating charge creditor

Unsecured creditors (estimated):

Trade creditors . ) -7
HM Revenue & Customs . .
Total Unsecured creditors ’ 8

.

Shortfall as regards unsecured creditors

The Adminiétrators' Progress Report

Anticipated

Realisations to Future Anticipated Total
date Realisations . Realisations

£ £ £
- (152,186) (152,186)
- " (152,186) (152,186)
- (46,766) '(46,766)
- (46,766) (46,766)
45,322 - 45,322
. - 4,000 4,000

45,322 4,000 49,322 |
Anticipated - Anticipated total
Paid to date future r costs
, £ . £ £
(‘40,511) (3,489) (44,000)
(153) ’ - (153)
- (1,564) (1,564)
_ - (3,605) (3,605)
(40,664) (8,658) (49,322)
4,658 (4,658) (0)
. ()
(0)
(152,186)
R (152,186)

(1,478,140)

(40,000)
~(1,518,140)

_ (1,670,326)



